

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 975 OF 2026



Between:

Sri Kethi Krishna Reddy, S/o. Parandhami Reddy, aged 55 years, R/o. D.No.1/110/2, Kothuru Akbarabad Village, A.S Peta Mandal, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Occ: Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. Sri G.Sai Prasad, I.A.S, Occ: Principal Secretary, Irrigation and Command Area Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
3. Sri Himanshu Shukla, IAS, Occ: District Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. S.Desai Naik, Occ: Executive Engineer, W.R.D., Nellore Central Division, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. Y.Penchaliah, Occ: Deputy Executive Engineer, Irrigation Sub-Division, Buchireddypalem Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
6. V Srinivasulu, Occ: Assistant Executive Engineer, Irrigation Section Kovvur, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri V.Sai Kumar, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for

disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.28693 of 2024 dated 27.01.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 13.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Sai Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate for Respondent No. 1, made the following

ORDER:

“On behalf of the respondents, a copy of the letter No. FINO1-FMUOMISC/350/2022 (1778130) dated 10.04.2026 of the Principal Secretary to Government, Finance (FMU-WR-I) Department, an amount of Rs.27,16,311/- was paid to the petitioner vide bill No.2024-160772.

Ms. Ayesha Siddiqua, learned counsel representing the learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the amount payable to the petitioner, as per the order dated 27.01.2025 in W.P. No.28693 of 2024 is Rs.8,39,251/- + Rs.25,82,215/- and therefore, the amount paid is not in full compliance of the order, and requested to adjourn the matter.

Post on 01.05.2026 for reporting full compliance or else the respondents shall appear.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Occ: Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. Sri G.Sai Prasad, I.A.S, Occ: Principal Secretary, Irrigation and Command Area Development Department, Secretariat Buildings,

Velagapudi, Guntur District.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)

3. Sri Himanshu Shukla, IAS, Occ: District Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. S.Desai Naik, Occ: Executive Engineer, W.R.D., Nellore Central Division, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. Y.Penchaliah, Occ: Deputy Executive Engineer, Irrigation Sub-Division, Buchireddypalem Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
6. V Srinivasulu, Occ: Assistant Executive Engineer, Irrigation Section Kovvur, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.(Addressee Nos. 3 to 6 by **SPEED POST**)
7. One CC to Sri V.Sai Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATE:10/04/2026

NOTE: POST ON 01.05.2026

ORDER

CC.No.975 of 2026

DIRECTION

